
CALL FOR BIDS
CONTROLS AND LIGHTING 

UPGRADES
ENCAMPMENT K-12 SCHOOL

Sealed proposals with the name of 
the Bidder and Title of the Work 
will be received for and on behalf 
of Carbon County School District 
No 2 at the district office, 315 
North First Street, Saratoga, WY 
82331 until 1:00 PM, February 
18th, 2014. Bids will be publicly 
opened and read aloud immedi-
ately thereafter. No bid may be 
withdrawn for a period of 30 days 
after the date of the bid opening.

Bidding documents may be ob-
tained by accessing the Wyoming 
School Facilities Department 
website at: www.sfc.wyoming.gov. 
Once you have reached the site, 
click on “Projects”, then click on 
“Upcoming Projects”, then click 
on “Click here to learn more” for 
the Encampment K-12 Controls 
and Lighting Upgrades. Finally, 
click on the “Procurement” link 
and follow all directions to view 
or download documents. Bidding 
documents may also be obtained 
by accessing the QuestCDN web-
site directly at www.questcdn.
com.

There will be a mandatory pre-bid 

inspection meeting for all contrac-
tors wishing to bid as general con-
tractor at the job site, 514 Rankin 
Ave, Encampment, WY 82325, at 
10:00 AM, January 28th, 2014. 
Other trades are encouraged to 
attend. An online bidding training 
session will be held immediately 
thereafter at 1:00 PM, January 
28th, 2014 at the District’s office 
located at 315 North First Street, 
Saratoga, WY 82331

Preference shall be given to 
Wyoming contractors, subcon-
tractors, laborers, and materi-
als as required by all current 
Wyoming Preference Acts and 
State Statutes. The provisions of 
these statutes are hereby called 
to the attention of the bidders. 
Contractors bidding as Wyoming 
residents must submit their res-
idency certificate with their bids. 

A Bid Bond, certified check, or 
a cashier’s check payable to the 
Owner in an amount not less than 
ten percent of the base bid shall 
accompany each bid as a guar-
antee that if the bid is accepted, 
the bidder will execute and file 
the proposed contract and bond 
within ten days of award of the 
contract. 

A Performance and Payment 

Bond shall be furnished by the 
successful Bidder in the amount 
of 100% of the contract price. 
Such Performance and Payment 
Bond shall be accompanied by 
a certified copy of Power of At-
torney and shall be signed or 
countersigned by a Wyoming 
resident agent of the bonding 
company.

Carbon County School District 
No 2 reserves the right to reject 
any and all bids or to waive any 
irregularities in any bid, and to 
award the bid as will best serve 
the district’s interests. 

Tonya Bartholomew, Clerk
Carbon County School District #2
315 N. First St.
Saratoga, WY 82331

Legal #6282
Published in the Saratoga Sun
Jan. 22, 2014

CCSD#2
Building, Room 368, located 
at 215 West Buffalo Street, 
Rawlins, Wyoming. 

Z.C. Case File #2014-02:  Re-
quest for a Zone Change from 
Ranching, Agriculture, Mining 
(RAM) to Rural Residential Ag-
riculture (RRA-28.9) on approx-
imately 28.9 acres. 

The legal notice published on 
12/25/2013 identified the land 
owners as Edmund S. Twining, 
III and Diana Reuter Twining.  
The current land owner is Ed-
mund S. Twining, III.

Rural Address:  182 WY 70

Legal Description:  All land 
located North of Wyoming High-
way Department Baggs-Dixon 
Road (less strip 25 feet wide 
on East side) in W1/2SW1/4 
Section 10, Township 12 North, 
Range 91 West, Carbon County, 
Wyoming;  Commencing at the 
Intersection of the North bound-
ary line of Wyoming Highway 
Department Baggs-Dixon Road 
with the Westerly boundary 
line of Section 10, Township 12 
North, Range 91 West of the 6th 
P.M., Carbon County, Wyoming, 
approximately 195.1 feet North 
of the West Quarter corner of 

said Section; thence Northerly 
along said West section line a 
distance of 712 feet, more or 
less; thence Easterly and paral-
lel with the North-South Quarter 
line of said Section 10 a dis-
tance of 1320 feet, more or less, 
to the North-South 16th line; 
thence Southerly and at right 
angles to the last named course 
a distance of 907.1 feet to the 
East-West quarter line of said 
Section; thence Westerly along 
said quarter line to the Intersec-
tion thereof with the Northerly 
boundary line of the right of 
way of said Wyoming Highway 
Department Baggs-Dixon Road 
a distance of 795 feet, more or 
less; thence Northwesterly along 
the North boundary line of said 
right of way a distance of 600 
feet, more or less, to the Point 
of Beginning.

For additional information, 
please call the Carbon County 
Planning and Development De-
partment at (307) 328-2651.

-s- Carbon County Planning & 
Development Department

Legal #6283
Published in the Saratoga Sun
Jan. 22, 2014

CORRECTED PUBLIC LEGAL 
NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the 
Carbon County Planning & 
Zoning Commission will hold a 
public hearing on the following 
case file on Monday, February 
3, 2014, at 10:00 a.m., Carbon 

COUNTY



IN THE SECOND JUDICIAL 
DISTRICT FOR THE DISTRICT 

COURT IN AND FOR
CARBON COUNTY,

STATE OF WYOMING

IN THE MATTER OF THE NAME 
CHANGE OF:
Civil Action No. CV-13-251
JOHN MYLES GAYOK, Petitioner.

NOTICE OF PETITION FOR 
CHANGE OF NAMES

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:
YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED 
that a Verified Petition for Change 
of Name has been filed by John 
Myles Gayok, Petitioner.  The ob-
ject and prayer of the Petition is 
to change the name of John Myles 
Gayok to John Myles. If you ob-
ject to this petition, you must file 
a written answer by February 18, 
2014, with the Second Judicial 
District Court for Carbon County, 
415 West Pine St., Rawlins, WY 
82301. 

Deborah Olson, Clerk of the Dis-
trict Court
By: /s/ Jodie Diest, Deputy Clerk

Legal #6278
Publish in the Saratoga Sun
Jan. 15, 22, 29, and Feb. 4, 2014

period of one year from the date of 
final acceptance.  The Performance 
Bond shall remain in full force and 
in effect through the guarantee 
period.

The Notice to Proceed shall be is-
sued within thirty (30) days of the 
execution of the Agreement by the 
Owner.  If the Notice to Proceed is 
not issued within this period, this 
period may be extended by mutu-
al agreement between the Owner 
and the Contractor.  If the Notice 
to Proceed has not been issued 
within the thirty (30) day period 
or within any mutually acceptable 
extension thereof, the Contractor 
or the Owner may terminate the 
Agreement on written notice to 
the other party, and in such case, 
there shall be no liability under 
the Agreement or otherwise on the 
part of either party.

Contracts will be awarded to the 
lowest Bidder who has met the 
minimum requirements set forth 
in Article 3, Instructions to Bid-
ders, and who is determined to be 
responsible in the sole discretion 
of the governing body.

Resident Wyoming laborers, work-
men and mechanics shall be used 
upon all work in this contract 
whenever possible.

Preference is hereby given to ma-
terials, supplies, equipment, ma-
chinery and provisions produced, 
manufactured, supplied or grown 
in Wyoming, quality being equal 
to articles offered by competitors 
outside of the State.

The Contract Documents may be 
examined at the Saratoga Town 
Hall, 110 East Spring Avenue, 
Saratoga, Wyoming  82331.

Copies of the Contract Documents 
may be obtained at the Saratoga 
Town Hall, P.O. Box 486, 110 
East Spring Avenue, Saratoga, 
Wyoming 82331.

INVITATION TO BID

Notice is hereby given that the 
Saratoga Carbon County Impact 
Joint Powers Board (hereinafter 
called Owner) will receive sealed 
Bids for the 2014 Sewer Manhole 
Rehabilitation Project, in accor-
dance with the Bidding Docu-
ments. 

Bids will be received by the Owner 
until 2:00 p.m. Local Time, the 5th 
day of February, 2014, at the Town 
Hall, 110 East Spring Avenue, P.O. 
Box 486, Saratoga, WY 82331.  
Bids will be publicly opened and 
read aloud immediately thereafter.

The work shall consist of providing 
and installing Expanded Structur-
al Polymer to seal sanitary sewer 
manholes and other related work. 

The Owner may reject any and 
all Bids and reserves the right to 
waive minor irregularities in any 
Bid.

Each Bid must be accompanied 
by Bid Security payable to the 
Saratoga Carbon County Impact 
Joint Powers Board for 5% of the 
total amount of the Bid, to be for-
feited to the Owner as liquidated 
damages if the Bidder is awarded 
the Contract and fails to enter 
into an Agreement with the Owner 
within thirty (30) days from his 
notification.

All Bids shall remain open for 
forty-five (45) days after the day 
of the Bid opening.

The successful Bidder shall per-
form the Work and furnish a 
Performance Bond and a Payment 
Bond, each in the amount of 
100% of the contract price with a 
corporate surety approved by the 
Owner.

The Contractor shall guarantee 
all materials and equipment fur-
nished and work performed for a 

Saratoga Carbon County Impact 
Joint Powers Board
Don Price, Chairman

Legal #6272
Published in the Saratoga Sun
Jan. 8, 15 and 22, 2014

AVI Pc 1,395.10
Berris, Frank  528.84
Best Western-Sidney 1,560.32
Building Technology 1,200.00
  Systems
Carbon Power & 19,222.28
  Light Company
Conoco Fleet 828.90
Country Inn-Gillette 539.94
Courtyard 2,926.89
  Marriott-Omaha
Cowboy Supply House 751.67
Cummins Rocky 840.25
  Mountain
Daily Times 501.00
Dennis, Wayne 6,487.50
Eastbay.Com 2,384.08
Eastwood 1,719.96
Edgenuity 500.00
Engineering 10,050.00
  Design Associates
Fedex Kinko’s Office 766.18
  & Print Service
Ferrell Gas 3,365.16
Food Service of 6,385.25
  America
Forster Landscape 875.00
  & Construction, Inc.
Grainger Inc., W. W. 4,644.02
High Plains Power, Inc 577.58
Holiday Inn-Cody 712.00
Hot Lunch Fund 47,000.00
  CCSD #2
Imprest Fund - 1,546.90
  Erickson, Mike
Imprest Fund - 2,982.40
  Kari, Dale
Imprest Fund - 1,009.10
  Uhling, Larry
IXL Learning,  3,000.00
Jo-Ed Produce 1,241.94
Kaspar Oil Co, J.H. 1,790.19
Mac Gill & Co. 1,819.95
Macpherson, Kelly 3,586.50
  & Thompson, LLC
Mary A Sjoden 2,550.00
  Living Trust
Meadow Gold Dairies 3,344.00
Midamerica Books 526.80
MPM Corp dba 750.50
  Evergreen Disposal
PCD Engineering 2,233.80
  Services, Inc.
Pederson, Susan 500.00
Perkins Oil Company 7,052.24
Pine Cove Consulting, 700.50

  LLC
Platte Valley Medical 610.00
  Clinic
Prairie Dog Electric LLC 779.53
Primus 723.59
Pro-Tuff Decals 733.97
Quality Inn & Suites 1,189.86
  - Casper
Region V BOCES 66,166.18
Ricoh USA 1,589.81
Rocky Mountain 10,232.94
  Power
Saratoga Auto Glass 975.00
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc. 
1,339.80
Saratoga Elementary
  Hot Lunch 1,048.50
Saratoga Sun 620.01
Scambler, Douglas 5,618.34
  J. Ph. D.
School Outfitters 732.86
School Specialty Inc 506.51
Shirt Supplier 564.20
Shively Hardware 1,182.53
SourceGas, LLC 12,491.90
State Of Wyoming 8,437.31
  --ETS
Super 8 – Cody 605.27
Town Of Encampment 636.00
Town Of Saratoga 695.20
Union Telephone 850.87
 Company
Us Food Service 3,485.78
Valley Foods 822.92
Valley Oil Company 6,379.48
WYO Dept of Education 796.07
WYO Diesel Service 576.04
WYO School Boards 960.00
  Association
WYO Steel & 1,465.15
  Recycling Iron/Metals
Xerox Corporation 936.50

Legal #6281
Published in the Saratoga Sun
Jan. 22, 2014

Carbon County School Dist #2
December 2013 Bill List

$500.00 and Over

Vendor Name Amount
A Pleasant 645,760.80
  Construction, Inc.
Amazon.Com 1,860.04
Amundsen/ 33,824.64
  RB&B Architects

Saratoga Sun

326-8311
Saratoga Sun

326-8311

CCSD#2MISC.TOWN


